## **County Council of Howard County, Maryland**

2015 Legislative Session

Legislative day #\_\_\_\_\_

**RESOLUTION NO.** <u>35</u> - 2015

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Jae Chon to the Personnel Board.

prill Introduced and read first time on G \_, 2015. By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council 20 Read for a second time and a public hearing held on  $\underline{k}$ 2015. By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted , Adopted with amendments\_, Failed\_, Withdrawn \_\_\_\_ by the County Council , 2015. Certified by Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment. WHEREAS, Section 703 of the Howard County Charter provides for the County
 Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm nominees to the Personnel Board;
 and

WHEREAS, Sections 1.120 of the Howard County Code provides for a Personnel Board
in Howard County; and

6 WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the reappointment of Jae Chon as a 7 member of the Personnel Board; and

8 WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and 9 confidence in the abilities of the nominee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
Maryland this <u>4444</u> day of <u>16444</u>, 2015 that the following person is reappointed as
a General Public member of the Personnel Board to serve from the passage of this Resolution to
January 1, 2020 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:

14Jae Chon15Fulton, MD

*Mr.* Chon is currently employed at Brown Advisory, a Baltimore-based asset management firm, where he oversees two areas of the firm. Since joining the firm in January 2011, Mr. Chon has managed the firm's Trade Support team and is responsible for all Trading Operations for the firm including managed equity, fixed income and derivative securities. Additionally, Mr. Chon has served as Business Strategy Manager since January 2012. In this capacity, Mr. Chon oversees the firm's Business Strategy Group that manages, plans and directs internal strategic projects & initiatives for the firm.

Prior to joining Brown Advisory, Mr. Chon was responsible for Trading Operations at Legg Mason Capital Management, a subsidiary of Legg Mason, Inc. (NYSE: LM), where he contributed to and later managed Trading Operations for the firm. Prior to his employment at Legg Mason Capital Management, Mr. Chon was involved with T. Rowe Price and Morgan Stanley.

Since 2009, Mr. Chon has been a director and co-founder of the Stephen M. Long Memorial Foundation, a scholarship foundation that provides financial assistance to outstanding academic achievers who graduate from Mt. Hebron High School in Howard County and matriculate to the University of Maryland, College Park.

*Mr.* Chon is passionate about improving the lives of underserved families in Baltimore and has shown great enthusiasm in assisting others with educational advancement. Recently, Mr. Chon was recognized by members of the Baltimore community for his leadership, achievements and interest in bettering the community by being selected as a member of the Baltimore Business Journal's 2012 Class of "Rising Stars".

*Mr.* Chon earned his B.S. in both Finance and International Business from the Robert H. Smith School of Business at the University of Maryland. While at the University of Maryland, Mr. Chon was involved in several business societies including the Business Ethics Society and the Finance, Banking and Investment Society. Mr. Chon is currently enrolled at Georgetown University where he is a M.B.A. Candidate.